ARANSAS Co. CONTENTS OF FILE NO. Sketch File 37

26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
<sup>′</sup> 38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44
45.
46.
47.
48.
49
50.

CO	ASTAL INSTRUMENT ROU Texas General Land Off	Ce Incl	rument #:	150225	Alo # needed
TCE I	CL ME PC		trol #: elplain	In details	The update TOSI
		1 AMEND	ne: Wagley	Juanit	a manufactor
П	ASSIGN ABANDON/R		. Date:		
	ulphead alignm	ent agreement		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·
DATE REC'D	DIVISION	COMMENTS		INITIALS	DATE PASSED
9/8/95	Revenue Processing -Application received -Pull file (renewal) -Create database record	Date: <u>9-8-95</u> Fie Date:		ine	9-11-95 Field Lot Suspense
	Surveying -GLO authority (Y/N) -Legal description	Yes, Copano Bay Aransas Co Sur	1, Tr. 107	la lkhead a	10/13/95 lignment of
	Revenue Processing -Update LODS, TOSI, Honzon		0)===		frencho
	Coastal Leasing -Assign to assessor -Assign number	Assigned to: Due date:			
	Energy Resources (ME & SL Projects) -Review project -List mineral leases, names & addresses of current holders				
	Coastal Leasing -Assess -Receive field report -Mail mineral lease notice(s) -Prepare docket item (PC/CE/CL) -Review docket item (Legal) -Mail SLB notice -Approval by SLB	Date: <u>10 - 10 - 95 C</u> Date: Date: Initial: Date: Date:		C2	
	Revenue Processing -Draft contracts -Review contracts (Assessor) -Initial contracts (SL only) -Mail contracts	Initial: Legal: Surveying:	. Energy:	ck.	10-20-95
		FINAL APPRO	VAL	-	
9 8 95	Revenue Processing -Clear money	Filing fee: <u>25.00</u> Account no	the second se	ine	9-8-95
	Coastal Leasing -Review contracts	Passed to C	hiel	ck,	10-27-95
	Revenue Processing -Contracts signed by Commissioner -Seal contracts	11/6/55		A	
	Revenue Processing -Mail contract to grantee	11/9/95		d.A	11/2/25
· · · ·	Revenue Processing -Make archives file -Update LODS, TOSI, Horizon	Address	11222		







### Austin, Jexas

#### BULKHEAD ALIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the State of Texas, acting by and through Garry Mauro, Commissioner of the Texas General Land Office and Chairman of the School Land Board (hereinafter referred to as "the State") and Juanita Wagley (hereinafter referred to as "Owner"), owner of Lots 5 and 6, Block 7, Unit 6, Copano Ridge Subdivision, Aransas County, Texas (hereinafter referred to as "Owner's. Property").

WHEREAS, the State is the sovereign owner of certain lands underlying Copano Bay, adjacent Owner's property; and

WHEREAS, certain of the submerged lands adjacent to Owner's Property have become filled due to the accumulation of shell, sand, and other suspended materials as a result of construction of groins out into Copano Bay from Owner's Property; and

WHEREAS, the parties assert conflicting claims of title to the filled lands adjacent to Owner's Property, which has created a dispute between the parties and has resulted in the inability of either party to fully utilize its lands; and

WHEREAS, the parties deem it to be in their respective best interests to resolve the dispute and conflict without protracted and costly litigation; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that an equitable boundary between their lands will be delineated by the mutually agreed alignment of a bulkhead so that each party can have and hold, free of any claim by the other, all interests in its land as divided by said bulkhead;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties being in agreement that each is receiving a benefit and value equal to that being received by the other, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The common boundary between the state-owned submerged lands and Owner's Property is hereby mutually agreed to be as depicted by the bulkhead alignment shown on the survey sketch identified as "Exhibit A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by this

reference; **provided**, **however**, as additional consideration and as a condition precedent to the foregoing, Owner agrees to remove the three wooden groins extending into Copano Bay from the projected lot lines of Lots 5 and 6 described above within 30 days after completion of the subject bulkhead.

2. Owner shall at its sole cost and expense, construct a bulkhead on the landward side of the line described in Exhibit "A" hereto. Upon completion, except as provided herein, the bulkhead shall be a fixed and permanent delineation between the state-owned submerged lands and Owner's Property, which bulkhead shall be maintained and kept in good repair at all times by Owner.

a. In the event the bulkhead is destroyed or severely damaged by a storm or other sudden natural disaster, Owner shall replace or repair it as necessary within 90 days.

b. In the event the bulkhead is determined by the State to be in need of repair or maintenance, Owner shall be given written notice of the necessary repairs or maintenance by a representative of the Texas General Land Office and Owner shall have 60 days to complete the required repairs or maintenance.

c. Failure of Owner to maintain the bulkhead in a safe condition or to complete required repairs or maintenance within the time periods specified above shall constitute a default under this agreement and render it subject to termination at the option of the Commissioner of the General Land Office.

3. It is understood and agreed that the bulkhead referenced above is to be located entirely upon the private littoral property of Owner and that the State shall have no responsibility for repair or maintenance thereof nor shall the State incur any liability as a result of its placement or maintenance in place as described above.

4. This Agreement, with Exhibit "A", upon execution by both of the respective parties shall be filed for record by Owner, at its sole cost and expense, in the Deed Records, Aransas County, Texas, and in the Records of the General Land Office, Austin, Texas.

5. This Agreement is executed on behalf of the State by Garry Mauro, Commissioner of the Texas General Land Office and Chairman of the School Land Board, by virtue of and under the authority of Texas Natural Resources Code Annotated, §§33.060, 51.011, and 51.012.

6. This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the successors, representatives, and assigns of the parties hereto, but is limited to the specific area defined between the beginning and ending points of the bulkhead described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto. Nothing in this agreement shall be deemed nor construed as being an admission or a recognition of, nor constitute a bar to the assertion of, a different basis for the determination of a boundary between other property of the parties hereto, or either of the parties hereto and any other party, at any other place or location.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this agreement is executed under Seal of Office this  $\underline{\gamma}^{th}$  day of  $\underline{Micmbra}$ , 1995.

STATE OF TEXAS

Commissioner

Garry Maure, Commissioner Texas General Land Office and Chairman, School Land Board

OWNER

APPROVED: Contents: Deputy Comm Sr. Deputy Executive

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS § S COUNTY OF ARANSAS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on Uck, 25, by Juanita Wagley, Owner, Lots 5 and 6, Block 7, Unit 6, Copano Ridge Subdivision, Aransas County, Texas.



Notary Public in and for Aransas County, Texas

My Commission expires:

File No. Sketch File 37 onsas County Bulkhead Alignment Agreement 3 Date Filed: April 26, 2000

David Dewhurst, Commissioner Douglas Howard



OCALE 1"=201

### OCTOBER 4, 1995

#### NOTE: PLAT BEARING USED FOR DIRECTIONAL CONTROL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

This is to certify that I have consulted the Federal Flood Hazard Map dated 3/4/85, and found that the property described herein is \_\_\_\_\_(or) is not  $\leq$  located in a special flood hazard area. Zone B, Base Flood Elev. \_\_\_\_\_, Panel No. \_\_\_\_\_, O\_{1/3}C\_\_\_, Community No. \_\_\_\_\_405452



Griffith & BRUNDRETT SURVEYING & ENGINEERING P.O. BOX 2322 ROCKPORT, TEXAS 78381 PH. 512-729-6479 FAX 512-729-7933



I, J. L. BRUNDRETT, JR., a Registered Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Texas, do hereby certify that this plat correctly shows a survey on the ground of the foregoing property and that there are no intrusions or protrusions (except as shown hereon),

. L. BRUNDRETT, JR. REG. NO. 2133

#### FIELD REPORT

10-10-95 ruid

Field Office: Corpus Christi

Applicant: Wagley, Juanita	Working File #:
Inspector: D. Rocha	GLO #:
Date Inspected: 6-1-95	COE #: 11828
Action Status: Bulkhead Alignment Agreement	Control #: 02-00532-3

Waterbody: Copano Bay	State Tract: 107	County: Aransas
-----------------------	------------------	-----------------

Resource Management Codes: DA, DB, MB, ME, MF, OH, OO, OR, OV, SA

Project Address: 622 Copano Ridge Road

Legal Description: Adjacent to Lots 5 and 6, Block 7, Unit 6, Copano Ridge Subdivision

**Project Description:** 120 linear feet of bulkhead and 300 square feet of fill on state-owned submerged land as depicted in Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto.

**Site Description:** The site consist of two undeveloped residential lots. Extending bayward from the property lines of each lot are timber groins that were permitted in 1977 under E-2047. The upland private land is a substrate consisting of coarse shell hash mixed with sand that slopes gently upward from a natural shoreline to approximately 1-2' elevation above MHW. The shoreline is currently in a state of unnatural accretion due to the presence of the groins. The submerged state land is a sand/shell hash bottom that supports no submerged vegetation.

Emergent vegetation	[	]	[		] sq.ft.
High Marsh	[	]	[		] sq.ft.
Intertidal Shelf	[	]	[		] sq.ft.
Oysters	[	]	[		] sq.ft.
Sand/Mud Flat	]	]	[		] sq.ft.
Seagrass	[	]	[		] sq.ft.
Unvegetated Submerged	[ X	]	[	360	] sq.ft.
Uplands	[	]	[		] sq.ft.
Algal Flat	[	]	[		] sq.ft.
Total			[	360	] sq.ft.

No [ X]

Cabin: Yes [ ]

**Comments:** Historically, the shoreline in the above-referenced area underwent extensive erosion during the 1970's. Loss of significant shoreline during that period caused many of the adjacent lots to become unbuildable due to the loss of platted property. This erosion problem was the impetus that led to the construction of the numerous groins that now exist. Since then, shoreline stabilization through the use of bulkheads has increased throughout the area. Also, the shoreline is currently undergoing a state of unnatural accretion due to the presence of the groins. Two continuing problems that the coastal Field Office has dealt with has been the issue of filling behind bulkheads that are placed on state land in an attempt to reclaim land lost to erosion and the use of groins to increase property size unnaturally. The following recommended bulkhead alignment agreement is an attempt to reach an equitable solution to the issue of reclamation of state land in the above-referenced project. I recommend that special conditions be attached to the agreement requiring the removal of the existing groins in order to prevent continual unatural accretion.

After consultation with field office staff and Asset Management staff to reach an equitable solution to the placement of bulkheads on the two above referenced lots, the applicant, Mrs. Wagley, has chosen an option for bulkhead construction which will encumber 300 square feet of submerged state land on lot 5 and, at the same time, concede an equal 300 square feet of private land on lot 6. As depicted in the attached field report drawing (Exhibit C), the bulkhead for Lot 5 will be located 57' from and parallel to the street property line. The bulkhead for Lot 6 will be 37' from and parallel to the street property line. This design will require a fill on state land of 300 square feet for Lot 5, and will produce an equal 300 square foot concession of private land for Lot 6. The amount of impacted habitat quantified in the above site description represents the 300 square feet of fill plus the 60 square feet of bulkhead that will occur on Lot 5 only. Because the project on Lot 6 involves private land, no quantities are shown for that lot in the site description tabulation.

The bulkhead and fill on Lot 5 does not conflict with any of the state resource management codes nor should they affect any of the state's natural resources. I, therefore, recommend the issuance of a bulkhead alignment agreement for this project with special conditions.

Mitigation:	Yes []		No [X ]
Special Condi	tions:	Yes [X]	No [ ]

a. All existing groins extending from Lot 5 and Lot 6 are to be removed by GRANTEE within sixty (60) days of the executed bulkhead alignment agreement.

b. GRANTEE shall notify GRANTOR in writing within two weeks following completion of the removal effort.

#### **Recommendations:**

[ ] Approve[X] Approve with special conditions[ ] Deny

Inspector: Review Restand Reviewer: Alle Date: 10-5-55

Date: 10-9-95







Wagley, Juanita 10-9-95 Photos By: D. Rocha



View looking south at Lot 5 in foreground. Lot 6 is in background.



View looking south at Lot 6

COUNTER # 13425

4

Wagley, Juanita 10-9-95 Photos By: D. Rocha



View looking north at Lot 6 in foreground. Lot 5 is in background.



View looking south at Lot 6.

5



SCALE 1"=20"

OCTOBER 4, 1995

NOTE: PLAT BEARING USED FOR DIRECTIONAL CONTROL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

This is to certify that I have consulted the Federal Flood Hazard Map dated 3/4/85, and found that the property described herein is \_ (or) is not  $\checkmark$  located in a special flood hazard area. Zone  $\underline{B}$ , Base Flood Elev. \_\_\_\_, Panel No. \_\_\_\_\_3C Community No. \_\_\_\_\_40 5452



Griffith & BRUNDRETT SURVEYING & ENGINEERING P.O. BOX 2322 ROCKPORT, TEXAS 78381 PH. 512-729-6479 FAX 512-729-7933



I, J. L. BRUNDRETT, JR., a Registered Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Texas, do hereby certify that this plat correctly shows a survey on the ground of the foregoing property and that there are no intrusions or protrusions (except- as shown hereon),

. L. BRUNDRETT, JR REG. NO. 2133





P.001









Stephen F. Austin Building 1700 North Congress Avenu Austin, Texas 78701-1495 (512) 463-5001

Spencer L. Reid Senior Deputy Commissione (512) 463-5236 Fax (512) 463-5098

August 23, 1995

Ms. Juanita Wagley P. O. Box 1236 Rockport, Texas 78381-1236

Re: Copano Ridge Subdivision, Lots 6 & 7, adjacent to Copano Bay, State Tract 107, Aransas County, Texas

Dear Ms. Wagley:

This letter is in response to your two letters of July 15 and one letter of July 29, 1995 addressed to LaNell Aston in our Surveying Division requesting recommendations as to the placement of proposed bulkheads on the above referenced lots.

As evidenced by 1977 aerial photography, before the placement of the groins, compared to later photography, after the placement of the groins, it appears that the groin placement on this shoreline has caused artificial accretion to occur on all of the lots in Copano Ridge Subdivision. The build-up to private littoral property by means of self-help is not authorized by the Texas General Land Office (GLO).

Although the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers may have issued a permit for the construction of these groins, a permit for any activity affecting submerged lands in the State of Texas must also be obtained from the GLO.

According to measurements made both on the ground by GLO field inspectors and on aerial photographs, the pre-groin 1977 shoreline on the north boundary of Lot 5 measures approximately 57 feet from the street property line. Also, the pre-groin 1977, shoreline on the south boundary of Lot 6 measures approximately 38 feet from the street property line. August 23, 1995 Ms. Wagley Letter, Page 2

In your letters, you have requested that the GLO allow a bulkhead to be built on Lot 5, 57 feet from and parallel with the street property line. On Lot 6 you have requested to be allowed to build a bulkhead 38 feet from and parallel with the street property line.

Our preferred option for placement of the bulkhead would be on a diagonal line beginning on the north property line at a point 57 feet from the street property line to a point on the south which lies 38 feet from the street property line. Placement of the bulkhead on or landward of the 1977 shoreline will require no authorization from this office. A plat depicting both possible options is attached.

Should you choose the first option described above, an application for an easement for use of coastal public lands will have to be made, by the property owner, and approved by the School Land Board for placement of the bulkheads as described above. A special condition of this easement will be that the property owner relinquishes all claims to any property bayward of the bulkheads. With these special conditions included, my staff will be prepared to recommend to the Board that the easement be approved.

The placement of an overhanging porch extending bayward of the bulkhead would be acceptable as long as no pilings or supports are placed bayward of the bulkhead.

A Coastal Public Lands Application may be obtained from the Aransas Pass or Corpus Christi GLO field offices.

Sincerely,

Spencer L. Reid Senior Deputy Commissioner

cc: LaNell Aston, Surveying Division√ Dennis Rocha, Corpus Christi Field Office Lynnda Kahn, Aransas Pass Field Office Robert Moreland, Legal Services Kim McKenna, Resource Management



## LOTS 5 & 6, Blk 7, Unit 6 Copano Ridge Subd, Aransas Co.

3

8/23/1995 ch

TX GENERAL LAND OFC-ASSE

GARRY MAURO

Ø001

١.

***	ТХ	REPORT	***
-----	----	--------	-----

#### TRANSMISSION OK

TX/RX NO CONNECTION TEL SUBADDRESS CONNECTION ID ST. TIME USAGE T PGS. RESULT 0069 95127293051 08/24 11:40 01'29 4 0K



TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE ASSET MGMT. DIVISION STEPHEN F. AUSTIN BUILDING 1700 NORTH CONGRESS AVENUE AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701-1495

TIME: 11:30 a. DATE:

NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING THIS PAGE) 34

FAX# 512-729-3051 TO

PHONE#

ORGANIZATION:

LOCATION:

-Alell FROM: L -FAX# 512-463-5098 ton

COMMENTS:

IF YOU HAVE ANY PROBLEMS READING THIS FAX CALL 512-475-1427



COUNTER # 13936

LOTS 5 & 6, BIK 7, Unit 6 Copano Ridge Subd, Aransas Co.

B/23/1995 ch

RECEIVED SEP 0 1 1995

4



#### APPLICATION FOR COASTAL EASEMENT OR STRUCTURE REGISTRATION

Name of Applicant <u>Juanita Wagley</u>	
Mailing Address P. O. Box 1236 Rockport Texas 78381	
City State Zip	
Telephone Number: Work (512) 729-2603 Home (512) 729-2681	
(A) TYPE(S) OF STRUCTURE(S): Existing or _X Proposed _X Private or Commercial	
Pier Jetty Boathouse Boatlift Dock GroinX Other (Describe <u>Bulkhead</u> )	
Is dredging or filling required? Yes X No Corps of Engineers permit no. & date <u>Permitted under Nationwi</u>	de
(B) EXACT DIMENSIONS OF STRUCTURE(S): <u>See attached Exhibit A</u> 60'width on Lot 5 - 20' return on property line between Lots 5 & 6 - 60' width on Lot 6 - 3'	
<pre>(C) LOCATION(S) OF STRUCTURE(S): County <u>Aransas</u> Water Body <u>Copano Bay</u> State Tract <u>107</u> Subdivision <u>Copano Ridge.Unit6Lot No.5 &amp; 6</u> Block No. <u>7</u> Street Address (if applicable) <u>622 Copano Ridge Rd.</u> Survey Name (if applicable) <u>622 Copano Ridge Rd.</u> Name(s) &amp; address(es) of adjoining neighbors <u>North-Lot 4, Blk.7,Copano Ridge, Unit 6 Phillip Bukowaki</u> Lot7 <u>Juanitz Wagley -</u> <u>8815 Spanish Moss</u> P.O.Box 1236Rockport,Tex.78381 San Antonio Texas 78 I certify that the applicant named above owns the property</pre>	8239
adjoining the coastal public land and structure described above.	
All information contained in this application is true and correct.	
Signature of applicant	
Sworn to and subscribed before me on <u>August 29</u> , 19 <u>95</u> , by <u>Juanita Wagley</u> .	$\mathcal{F}_{i}$
Print name of applicant Shirley A. Oliver	
SHIRLEY A. OLIVER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS Commission Expires 1-31-97 Notary Public Shirley A. Oliver Print name My commission expires <u>1/31/97</u>	

INCLUDE DRAWING OF PROJECT SHOWING THE DIMENSIONS, VICINITY MAP SHOWING LOCATION OF STRUCTURE(S) ON STATE-OWNED LAND, AND A <u>NON-</u> <u>REFUNDABLE \$25.00 FILING FEE</u> MADE PAYABLE TO THE TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE.

100 LOT 5 LOT Lat 7 Lot 4 unent MHW -300 sq.ft Payer of 3 9 ö photo MEN 19, FRM 222-16 300 sq.ft Sheet 84 S 37 30 P.L.K P.L. 60' 60' E hibit "A" 5 & 6 - Owner Lot 4 - Owner: Lot 7 - Owner Lots 13438 Phillip Bukowski Juanita Wagley P. O. Box 1236 Juanita Wagley P. O. Box 1236 8815 Spanish Moss Rockport, Texas 78381 Rockport, Texas 78381 San Antonio, Texas 78239 COUNTER# Lots 5 & 6, Blk 7, Unit 6 · Copano Ridge Subd, Aransas Co. 8/29/95

<sup>8/23/1995</sup> dr



COUNTER # 13439

5

Exhibit A

Page 34 3



3 of 3

## SIPE REAL ESTATE

Juanita Wagley - Owner/Broker



P. O. Box 1236 >>> Rockport, Texas 78381

HIGHWAY 35 AT MARKET STREET

August 31 1995

Mr. Dennis Rocha Corpus Christi Field Office Texas General Land Office 6300 Ocean Dr. Seabreeze Hall Suite #3 Corpus Christi, Texas 78411

Re: Copano Ridge Subdivision Lots 6 & 7, adjacent to Copano Bay State Tract 107, Aransas County, Texas

Dear Mr. Rocha:

In line with our telephone conversations regarding the above, attached is Application for Coastal Easement, together with site location and a cross-section drawing of the two lots, outlining the proposed configuration of the bulkhead to be installed.

Since the amount of easement for use of "coastal public lands" is the same amount as that presently privately owned but being conceded (300 sq. ft.), approval of the application as presented will be appreciated.

Attached is check in the amount of \$25.00 covering the required application fee.

Thank you for your help in expediting this application to conclusion.

Sincerely Cuanita U uanita Wazley



Area Code (512) 729-2603



Area's oldest real estate firm. Family owned and operated since 1945.

Fax (512) 729-3051

NAME					CE DES	CRIPT	ION	FIS	CAL	REGISTER	AMOUNT
			REFER			DAY	YR.	YE	AR	NUMBER	AMOUNT
WAGLEY JUA ASSET MGMT		(C)	156	C	09	08	95	9	6	1640	25.0
FILE NUMBER	CONTROL NO.	AMOUN	and the second se			FILE N	UMBER	3	CC	NTROL NO.	AMOUNT
E950225	30116	\$25.00	)		f	6					
					0	0					
				+							
		0.00	)	+					-		

1

HUANITA WAGLEY ROCKPORT, TX 78382

#### DETACH AND RETAIN THIS STATEMENT THE ATTACHED CHECK IS IN PAYMENT OF ITEMS DESCRIBED BELOW

THE ATTACHED CHECK IS IN PAYMENT OF ITEMS DESCRIBED BELOW IF NOT CORRECT, PLEASE NOTIFY US PROMPTLY. NO RECEIPT DESIRED

DATE	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
#1460-000	Non-refundable filing fee in re application for Coastal Easement for installation of concrete bulkhead adjacent to bayfront of Lots 5 & 6, Block 7 Copano Ridge S/D, Unit 6 96001640	25.00
	156	
A2		
	COUNTER# 13443	

	JUANITA WAGLEY P. O. BOX 1236 512-729-2603 ROCKPORT, TX 78382	VICTORIA BANK & TRUST ONE BROADWAY PLAZA/ROCKPORT. TEXAS 78382 MEMBER: VICTORIA BANKSHARES, INC./FDIC	3842
		August 29 19	<u>95</u> 88-257/1131 829
PAY_Twent	y-five and no/100	Doelars \$	25.00
F			
TO 6: THE 6: ORDER S	ne Texas General Land Off. 300 Ocean Dr. eabreeze Hall Suite #3 orpus Christi Texas 7841		n D
UANITA WAGLEY ROCKPOPT, TY 78382	THE ATTACHED CHECK IS I	RETAIN THIS STATEMENT IN PAYMENT OF ITEMS DESCRIBED BELOW OTIFY US PROMPTLY. NO RECEIPT DESIRED	ley
DATE	D	ESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
1460-000	Non-refundable filing Coastal Easement for in bulkhead adjacent to ba Block 7 Copano Ridge S	fee in re application for nstallation of concrete ayfront of Lots 5 & 6, S/D, Unit 6	25.00

·1 --

1

£

# SIPE REAL ESTATE

Juanita Wagley - Owner/Broker

P. O. Box 1236 >>> Rockport, Texas 78381



HIGHWAY 35 AT MARKET STREET

October 5, 1995

Mr. Lloyd Mullins Texas General Land Office Aransas Pass Field Office 111 W. Wilson, 2nd Floor Naylor Building Aransas Pass, Texas 78336-2625

RECEIVED

OCT 0 5 1995

Lower Coast Field Office

Re: Lots 5 & 6, Block 7, Unit 6 Copano Ridge Subdivision Aransas County, Texas

Dear Mr. Mullins:

This will confirm our telephone conversations regarding my desire to bulkhead the above lots in the manner and dimensions shown on attached Applicant Information form, thereby establishing a Bulkhead Alignment Agreement to eliminate the necessity of a Coastal Easement Agreement.

This would involve a trade-off or even exchange of approximately 300 sq. ft. of land - with the GLO conceding approximately 300 sq. ft. of land inside the bulkhead of Lot 5 while Juanita Wagley would concede approximately 300 sq. ft. of land outside the bulkhead on Lot 6.

> Along with the Applicant Information form, Attached please find two copies of each of the following:

- Survey Plat of the proposed bulkhead lines for Lots 5 & 6, prepared by the Engineering firm of Griffith & Brundrett
- Exhibit "A" describing the type of bulkhead to be installed.
- Exhibit "B" a drawing initiated by the GLO which shows the proposed dimensions for each of the two lots, which incorporates the even exchange of approximately 300 sq. ft. of land.



Jamily owned and operated since. 1945.

Fax (512) 729-3051

ESTATE Area Code (512) 729-2603

 Exhibit "C" - copy of an over-all view of a large portion of Copano Ridge and Copano Cove Subdivisions, showing the general location of Lots 5 & 6, Block 7, Unit 6, Copano Ridge S/D-fronting on Copano Bay.

If anything further is needed in order to process this request, please call me at 1-512-729-2603.

Thank you for your help in expediting this application for bulkhead alignment agreement to hopefully an early approval.

Sincerely, Juanita Wagley Juanita Wagley

#### APPLICANT INFORMATION

Name(s) of Applicant:

Juanita Wagley

Applicant's Mailing Address: P. O. Box 1236 Rockport. Texas 78381

Applicant's Telephone(s):

Work (512 ) 729-2603 Home ( 512) 729-2681

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lots 5 & 6 Block 7, Unit 6 Copano Ridge Subdivision Aransas County, Texas

Concrete Bulkhead as shown on attached survey **PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** plat dated 10/04/95 by Griffith & Brundrett Surveying & Engineering & detail of construction per attached Exhibit A. as follows:

Install bulkhead the 60' width on Lot 5 from depth of 57' from front

Install bulkhead the 60' width on Lot 5 from depth of 5, from from the survey marker on property line between Lots 4 & 5. Install bulkhead along a 20' return on property line between Lots 5 & 6. Install bulkhead the 60' width on Lot 6 from depth of 37' from front survey marker on property line between Lots 6 & 7.& same on line between Lots 5&6. I hereby apply to the School Land Board of the State of Texas for authorization to maintain the above structure(s) on the state land

gnature of applicant

10/05/95 Date · · UUC




Copano Ridge Subd, Aransas Co.

8/23/1995 A

10/06/





Stephen F. Austin Building 1700 North Congress Avenue Austin, Texas 78701-1495 (512) 463-5001

October 13, 1995

Ms. Juanita Wagley Owner/Broker SIPE REAL ESTATE P. O. Box 1236 Rockport, Texas 78381-1236

RE: Coastal Public Lands Bulkhead Alignment Agreement Copano Bay, State Tract No. 107, Aransas County, Texas

Dear Ms. Wagley:

The proposed bulkhead alignment agreement will be considered by the School Land Board on Tuesday, October 17, 1995. The meeting begins at 10:00 a.m. in Room 831 of the Stephen F. Austin building, located at 1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas.

The meeting is open to the public and you may appear before the board if you wish. A copy of the docket item is attached for your information. If you have questions, please call me at (512) 463-5051.

Sincerely,

Claudette E. Carr

Claudette E. Carr Asset Management

Attachments

cc: General Land Office Field Office, Aransas Pass, Texas

Japed 10/13/95

COUNTER# 13451

Docket No.: 320 October 17, 1995

#### GENERAL LAND OFFICE

GARRY MAURO COMMISSIONER

MEMORANDUM

TO: The School Land Board

FROM: Chris Price, Asset Management

SUBJECT: Bulkhead Alignment Agreement Copano Bay, State Tract 107, adjacent to Lots 5 and 6, Block No. 7, Copano Ridge Subdivision, Unit 6, Aransas County, Texas; Juanita Wagley property

The proposed Bulkhead Alignment Agreement with Mrs. Juanita Wagley, a copy of which is attached, would allow Mrs. Wagley to stabilize a highly erosive shoreline and fix a boundary between submerged state-owned land and Mrs. Wagley's property.

The shoreline along this portion of Copano Bay has been eroding for a number of years. In 1977-78 a series of groins were placed, by permit from this office, extending from the lot lines of the subject subdivision.

As evidenced by 1977 aerial photography, before the placement of groins at this property, compared to later photography, after the placement of the groins, it appears that the groin placement on this shoreline has caused artificial accretion to occur on all of the lots in Copano Ridge Subdivision.

According to measurements made both on the ground by GLO field inspectors and on aerial photographs, the pre-groin 1977 shoreline on the north boundary of Lot 5 measures approximately 57 feet from the street property line. Also, the pre-groin 1977, shoreline on the south boundary of Lot 6 measures approximately 37 feet from the street property line.

The agreed line for placement of the bulkheads is based on an onthe-ground survey and conforms to the measurements made from the 1977 shoreline.

The Bulkhead Alignment Agreement is a part of the Coastal Compliance Program and conforms with the recommendations of staff in said Program. Staff recommends approval of the Bulkhead Alignment Agreement.

## DRAFT

#### BULKHEAD ALIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the State of Texas, acting by and through Garry Mauro, Commissioner of the Texas General Land Office and Chairman of the School Land Board (hereinafter referred to as "the State") and Juanita Wagley (hereinafter referred to as "Owner"), owner of Lots 5 and 6, Block 7, Unit 6, Copano Ridge Subdivision, Aransas County, Texas (hereinafter referred to as "Owner's Property").

WHEREAS, the State is the sovereign owner of certain lands underlying Copano Bay, adjacent Owner's property; and

WHEREAS, certain of the submerged lands adjacent to Owner's Property have become filled due to the accumulation of shell, sand, and other suspended materials as a result of construction of groins out into Copano Bay from Owner's Property; and

WHEREAS, the parties assert conflicting claims of title to the filled lands adjacent to Owner's Property, which has created a dispute between the parties and has resulted in the inability of either party to fully utilize its lands; and

WHEREAS, the parties deem it to be in their respective best interests to resolve the dispute and conflict without protracted and costly litigation; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that an equitable boundary between their lands will be delineated by the mutually agreed alignment of a bulkhead so that each party can have and hold, free of any claim by the other, all interests in its land as divided by said bulkhead;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties being in agreement that each is receiving a benefit and value equal to that being received by the other, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The common boundary between the state-owned submerged lands and Owner's Property is hereby mutually agreed to be as depicted by the bulkhead alignment shown on the survey sketch identified as "Exhibit A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference; provided, however, as additional consideration and as a condition precedent to the foregoing, Owner agrees to remove the three wooden groins extending into Copano Bay from the projected lot lines of Lots 5 and 6 described above within 30 days after completion of the subject bulkhead.

2. Owner shall at its sole cost and expense, construct a bulkhead on the landward side of the line described in Exhibit "A" hereto. Upon completion, except as provided herein, the bulkhead shall be a fixed and permanent delineation between the state-owned submerged lands and Owner's Property, which bulkhead shall be maintained and kept in good repair at all times by Owner.

a. In the event the bulkhead is destroyed or severely damaged by a storm or other sudden natural disaster, Owner shall replace or repair it as necessary within 90 days.

b. In the event the bulkhead is determined by the State to be in need of repair or maintenance, Owner shall be given written notice of the necessary repairs or maintenance by a representative of the Texas General Land Office and Owner shall have 60 days to complete the required repairs or maintenance.

c. Failure of Owner to maintain the bulkhead in a safe condition or to complete required repairs or maintenance within the time periods specified above shall constitute a default under this agreement and render it subject to termination at the option of the Commissioner of the General Land Office.

3. It is understood and agreed that the bulkhead referenced above is to be located entirely upon the private littoral property of Owner and that the State shall have no responsibility for repair or maintenance thereof nor shall the State incur any liability as a result of its placement or maintenance in place as described above.

4. This Agreement, with Exhibit "A", upon execution by both of the respective parties shall be filed for record by Owner, at its sole cost and expense, in the Deed Records, Aransas County, Texas, and in the Records of the General Land Office, Austin, Texas.

5. This Agreement is executed on behalf of the State by Garry Mauro, Commissioner of the Texas General Land Office and Chairman of the School Land Board, by virtue of and under the authority of Texas Natural Resources Code Annotated, §§33.060, 51.011, and 51.012.

6. This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the successors, representatives, and assigns of the parties hereto, but is limited to the specific area defined between the beginning and ending points of the bulkhead described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto. Nothing in this agreement shall be deemed nor construed as being an admission or a recognition of, nor constitute a bar to the assertion of, a different basis for the determination of a boundary

2

between other property of the parties hereto, or either of the parties hereto and any other party, at any other place or location.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this agreement is executed under Seal of Office this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 1995.

STATE OF TEXAS

Garry Mauro, Commissioner Texas General Land Office and Chairman, School Land Board

OWNER

Juanita Wagley

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF ARANSAS §

S

This instrument was acknowledged before me on \_\_\_\_\_, 1995, by Juanita Wagley, Owner, Lots 5 and 6, Block 7, Unit 6, Copano Ridge Subdivision, Aransas County, Texas.

> Notary Public in and for Aransas County, Texas

My Commission expires: \_\_\_\_\_



### GLO Contact Report

• . .

Date: 10/16/45 Time: 8:32	GLO Coordination number
Caller: Claudette Carr	Project Name Juanita
<u>x</u> Telephone Personal	
Person Contacted: Mrs. Juanita Wagley	
Organization:	Address:
Position:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Telephone: (512) 129-2603	
Purpose: To confirm Jax # To send dochet information.	School Land Board
Response: The # 18 512 729-3051	· · ·
	·
•	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Action Taken:	
GLO-UC-24-(1-82)	

COUNTER # 13457

GLO PERMITTING

001

#### TRANSMISSION OK

TX/RX NO CONNECTION TEL SUBADDRESS CONNECTION ID ST. TIME USAGE T PGS. RESULT 0095 #9p7293051 10/16 10:41 02'34 6 0K



Texas General Land Office

Garry Mauro, Commissioner

Stephen F. Austin Building 1700 North Congress Avenue Austin, Texas 78701-1495 (512) 463-5001

Post-it* Fax Note 7	671 Date 10-16-95 pages 6
™Ms.Jyanita Wa	agley From Claudette Carr
Co./Dept.	Co. GLO
Phone (512) 129-26	03 Phone # 463-5051
Fax # (512) 729-305	1 Fax # 2463-5098

October 13, 1995

Ms. Juanita Wagley Owner/Broker SIPE REAL ESTATE P. O. Box 1236 Rockport, Texas 78381-1236

RE: Coastal Public Lands Bulkhead Alignment Agreement Copano Bay, State Tract No. 107, Aransas County, Texas

Dear Ms. Wagley:

The proposed bulkhead alignment agreement will be considered by the School Land Board on Tuesday, October 17, 1995. The meeting begins at 10:00 a.m. in Room 831 of the Stephen F. Austin building, located at 1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas.

The meeting is open to the public and you may appear before the board if you wish. A copy of the docket item is attached for your information. If you have questions, please call me at (512) 463-5051.

Sincerely,

laudette E. Carr

Claudette E. Carr Asset Management

COUNTER # 13458

#### GENERAL LAND OFFICE

#### GARRY MAURO COMMISSIONER

#### MEMORANDUM

TO: Asset Management Division Revenue Processing Section DATE: DATE: DATE:
FROM: (Name) CODINNA KLEMENT
(section) PERMITTING
SUBJECT: Request to initiate refund to lessee/applicant.
I hereby request that a refund of payment be made in accordance with the following information:
FILE#: CE950225 (Previous file NO.)
Remitter Name: Juanita Wagley
*Tax ID# or SSN:
Address: P. D. BOX 1236
City: ROCKPORT State: TX
Zip: 18382 - 1236 (Zip must have 4 digit suffix)
*Provide the corporate Tax ID# for businesses or the Social Security Number for individuals if amount is \$250 or greater.
DATE ORIGINAL PAYMENT RECD: 9-8-95 REGISTER#: 96001640
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL PAYMENT: \$25.00
AMOUNT TO BE REFUNDED: $435.00$ FROM ACCT.# $30116$
REASON FOR REFUND: NO FILING FEE NEEded for
Bulkhead alignment project.
REVENUE PROCESSING USE:
DATE REQUESTED ADD / BACKED OUT OF LMS: DATE RECEIVED IN / RETURNED TO LOCKASST: DATE REFUND COMPLETED: BY:
CC:

COUNTER # 13459

#### GENERAL LAND OFFICE

#### GARRY MAURO COMMISSIONER

.

#### MEMORANDUM

TO: Asset Management Division DATE: 10-20-95 Revenue Processing Section
FROM: (Name) CODINNA KLEMENT
(Section) PERMITTING
SUBJECT: Request to initiate refund to lessee/applicant.
I hereby request that a refund of payment be made in accordance with the following information:
FILE#: CE950225 (Previous file NO.)
Remitter Name: Juanita Wagley
*Tax ID# or SSN:
Address: P. D. BOX 1236
city: Rockport State: TX
Zip: 18382 - 1236 (Zip must have 4 digit suffix)
*Provide the corporate Tax ID# for businesses or the Social Security Number for individuals if amount is \$250 or greater.
DATE ORIGINAL PAYMENT RECD: 9-8-95 REGISTER#: 96001640
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL PAYMENT: \$25.00
AMOUNT TO BE REFUNDED: $425.00$ FROM ACCT.# $30116$
REASON FOR REFUND: NO FILING FEE NEEded FOR
Bulkhead alignment project.
REVENUE PROCESSING USE:
DATE REQUESTED ADD (BACKED OUT OF LMS: 10/24/95 DATE RECEIVED IN /RETURNED TO LOCKASST: 10/24/95 DATE REFUND COMPLETED:
cc: Couna



Stephen F. Austin Building 1700 North Congress Avenue Austin. Texas 78701-1495 (512) 463-5001

October 20, 1995

Ms. Juanita Wagley Owner/Broker SIPE REAL ESTATE P. O. Box 1236 Rockport, Texas 78381-1236

RE: Coastal Public Lands Bulkhead Alignment Agreement Copano Bay, State Tract No. 107, Aransas County, Texas

Dear Ms. Wagley:

Enclosed is the above-referenced agreement, in duplicate, for signature. Please sign both agreements and return them to this office within fifteen (15) days for full execution by the Commissioner of the General Land Office. When the agreements have been executed by the Commissioner, one copy will be returned to you and one retained for our files.

Under separate cover, the \$25.00 filing fee our office received with your application on September 8, 1995, will be refunded.

If you have any questions, please call Claudette Carr at (512) 463-5051.

Sincerely,

orinna hlement

Corinna Klement Asset Management

Enclosures

cc: Aransas Pass Field Office

# SIPE REAL ESTATE

Juanita Wagley - Owner/Broker



P. O. Box 1236 >>> Rockport, Texas 78381

HIGHWAY 35 AT MARKET STREET

October 25, 1995

Texas General Land Office Stephen F. Austin Building 1700 North Congress Avenue Austin, Texas 78701-1495

Attention: Corinna Klement Asset Management

Re: Coastal Public Lands Bulkhead Alignment Agreement Copano Bay, State Tract No. 107, Aransas County Texas

Dear Ms. Kelment:

REAL

ESTATE

Area Code (512)

729-2603

Enclosed is the above-referenced agreement, in duplicate, which I have signed and had my signature notarized.

Upon return of a copy executed by Garry Mauro, Commissioner, Texas General Land Office and Chairman, School Land Board, I will have that document recorded in the records of Aransas County.

I assume the other copy of the agreement which will be retained by your office fulfills the stipulation in paragraph 4 on page #2 that "Owner, at its sole cost and expense, (in the Deed Records Aransas County, Texas) and in the Records of the General Land Office Austin, Texas."

I will look forward to receiving my fully executed copy of this agreement at an early date.

Sincerely,

Juanita Wagley



Jamily owned and operated since 1945.

Fax (512) 729-3051

COUNTER# 13461



Stephen F. Austin Building 1700 North Congress Avenue Austin, Texas 78701-1495 (512) 463-5001

November 8, 1995

Ms. Juanita Wagley Owner/Broker SIPE REAL ESTATE P.O. Box 1236 Rockport, Texas 78381-1236

RE: Bulkhead Alignment Agreement Aransas County, Texas Copano Bay

Dear Ms. Wagley:

Enclosed is the above-referenced Bulkhead Alignment Agreement contract fully executed by the Commissioner of the Texas General Land Office. A duplicate original has been retained for our files.

Please record this instrument with the county clerk of the appropriate county within 30 days of receipt of this letter, and furnish our office with proof that it was recorded. This action will constitute your full acceptance of the easement contract.

If you should have any questions, please call me at (512) 463-8560.

Sincerely,

Lee Adkins Asset Management Division

Enclosure

cc: GLO Field Office

Garry Mauro Commissioner General Land Office

Stephen F. Austin Building 1700 North Congress Avenue Austin, Texas 78701



L



#### CE950225

DATE RECEIVED	REGISTER NUMBER	AMOUNT TO BE REFUNDED	REASON FOR REFUND	WARRANT NUMBER
9/8/95	9600164	0 \$25.00	No filing fee needed for bulkhead alignment project for CE950225.	110026505
Asset 1	Manageme	nŧ	ByNorma Sligar	(512) 463=7
efund Approve		Accounting	Warrant(s) Mailed	1/13/95 ER# 13463

7

4





Provide Result of Marchelle

Juanitæ Wagley P.O. Box 1236 Rockport, Tx. 78382-1236

CE950225

1

11/13/95		Accesuiting	B	avangah brutet
gar (512) 463-7	By Norma Sli			Asset 1
	No filing fee needed for bulkhead alignmen project for CE950225	\$25.00	96001640	9/8/95
MARRAN MONDER	REABON FOR REFUND		Hardiose Hardiose	

4/26/00 Doug, The Hunking in the GLO has Changed about the way we do these bulkhead agreements. we will probably not do any more of these. I think the best thing to do is set these up as sketch files and mark the # on the appropriate maps.

Thanks,

Larbell.

La Nell Says make these sk. Fileon

Kuy says make them Rolled Sk.

Counter # 78732

Counter # 64186

No GLO FIAN OR

Finclosure

Lee Adkins Masset Management Division

Sincerely.

Dear Ms Wagley:

Colomo Buy Misusa County, Jexas Belikhead Vijennicht Vēto

Bookhow, Jewie A8381 1 6.0. Box 1530 Mar Bray List VLE Owner/Broket

Vovember 8, 1995

13 (Atr. of execution) Wagley, Quenita

Jexas General Land Office

12 (Atr.) Wagley, Juanita Counter # 1/8746 

Counter# 24186

cc. Armsas Pass Field Office

Enclosures.

Corinna Klament

Zincerely

September 8, 1995, will be refunded.

Dear Ms. Wagler

Ms. Jamina Wagley Owner/Broker P. O. Box 1236 P. O. Box 1236

Octoper 50' 1982

11 (Atr. for sign) Wagley, Juanita

Gary Marine Camillation Office

. 10 (Refund Memo) Wagley, Juanita Counter # 78744

Dunlet 78743



11

9 (Contact Rpt.) Wagley, Juanita

				8 (De Wagi	cket Notice) ley, quanita
Connie 4 m 134		r Idda Bosc Bosc Brinda Hours Hours			166.25 10
	baaaaaaaaaaaa ah, ittiistotaalad 1.1.1. n showin varaan pik sawat hiji aaab ush a socoasaa ku bo aaraa ah oo ceesa a bi se shaaqaa a saxaaaaa w aasaaaab	CLONER L'IENES		a stire	
Counter # 7.	the state of the s		Mar a construction		
24684		The can all the main walks on the second many second m			11212

exas General Land Office

Tophen F. Austin Building 700 North Congress Avenue usth, Toxas 78701-1495 512) 453-5001

Post-it® Fax Note 7671	Date 10-16-95 # of > 6	
To Ms. Juanita Wagley	From Claudette Carr	
Co./Dept.	Co. GLO	
Phone (512) 729-2603	Phone # 463-5051	
Fax # (512) 729-3051	Fax# 512463-5098	

5:43 10/19/95 Called Mus. Wagley -bad to want for ougene plat to be pend overnet-arrened tor late today to mail. heave instruction In Conhact 2 B mailed townard.

Counter # 78741



6 (Atr. & 77ee) Wagley, quanita Our Ent 18739 





Texas General Land Office

Garry Mauro Commissioner

Dat	e:
то:	Claudette Cau
	For your information
	For your files
	For appropriate action
	For your approval
9	Material you requested
	Please return
Com	ment:

From: Norma Contenes

Aransas Pass Field Office 111 W. Wilson, 2nd Floor Naylor Building Aransas Pass, Texas 78336 (512) 758-3777 Counter # 78136



Counter # 78734

View tooking south at 1 of 6

View booking north at Lot o in foreground. Lot 5 is no background

2 (Field Report) Wagley, Juanita

> Epotoz BAL D' Kechs Maŭfelt "Inanija

1

Counter \$ 8753

David Dewhurzt, Commissioner

100

Burkpead Alienment Agreemen

Acouso 2 County

TE with note Skatch File 37

White committees and axpitees

Lb-16-



REVISOLA VELIARIO OLIBUR VENTOM SAVET OF TEXAS Vente 1-3 Maria

20 10

CODMIN OF ARAMSAS

HE STATE OF TEXAS

VCKNOMPEDGEMENT



12 21

\* • • •